#### **ATTORNEY DOCKET NO.: SUN0127US**

01 FC:8021

40.00 BA

07-31-2003

CONFIRMATION NO., 1574

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

1025127	
TO THE HONORABLE DIRECTOR OF THE UNITED STATES PATENT ORIGINAL DOCUMENTS OR COPY THEREOF.	AND TRADEMARK OFFICE. PLEASE RECORD THE ATTACHED
1. Name of conveying party(ies): $7.28 - 63$	Name and address of receiving party(ies):
Fabrizio Romano (Deceased)	Name: Sun Microsystems, Inc.
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?  Yes No	Street Address: 4120 Network Circle, MS SCA 12-203 City: Santa Clara State: California Zip Code: 95054 Country: USA
3. Nature of Conveyance:	Name and address of receiving party(ies):
Assignment Merger	Name:
Security Agreement Change of Name	Street Address:
	City: State: Zip:  Country:  Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No
Fabrizio Romano signed on June 29, 1998	
Application number(s) or patent number(s):	
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the	e execution date of the application is:
A Patent Application No.: 10/159,881 Filing Date: May 30, 2002  Title: INPUT/OUTPUT DEVICE HAVING DYNAMIC DELAY	B. Patent No.(s): <b>6,600,348</b> Issue Date: <b>July 29, 2003</b>
Additional num	bers attached? Yes No
•	
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	Total number of applications and patents involved:     1
concerning document should be mailed:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$40.00
concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Eric A. Stephenson	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$40.00  Authorized to be charged to Deposit Account No. 502306
concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Eric A. Stephenson  Firm: CAMPBELL STEPHENSON ASCOLESE LLP	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$40.00
concerning document should be mailed:  Name	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$40.00  Authorized to be charged to Deposit Account No. 502306  Charge Deposit Account No. 502306 for any additional
CAMPBELL STEPHENSON ASCOLESE LLP  Address: 4807 Spicewood Springs Road  Address: Building 4, Suite 201	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$40.00  Authorized to be charged to Deposit Account No. 502306  Charge Deposit Account No. 502306 for any additional fees required for this conveyance and credit deposit account No. 502306 any amounts overpaid
concerning document should be mailed:  Name	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$40.00  Authorized to be charged to Deposit Account No. 502306  Charge Deposit Account No. 502306 for any additional fees required for this conveyance and credit deposit account No. 502306 any amounts overpaid
Concerning document should be mailed:  Name Eric A. Stephenson  Firm: CAMPBELL STEPHENSON ASCOLESE LLP  Address: 4807 Spicewood Springs Road  Address: Building 4, Suite 201  City: Austin State: Texas Zip: 78759  DO NOT USE	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$40.00  Authorized to be charged to Deposit Account No. 502306  Charge Deposit Account No. 502306 for any additional fees required for this conveyance and credit deposit account No. 502306 any amounts overpaid
Name Eric A. Stephenson  Firm: CAMPBELL STEPHENSON ASCOLESE LLP  Address: 4807 Spicewood Springs Road  Address: Building 4, Suite 201  City: Austin State: Texas Zip: 78759  DO NOT USE  8. Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is tree.	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$40.00  Authorized to be charged to Deposit Account No. 502306  Charge Deposit Account No. 502306 for any additional fees required for this conveyance and credit deposit account No. 502306 any amounts overpaid



## SUN MICROSYSTEMS, INC. EMPLOYEE PROPRIETARY INFORMATION AGREEMENT

In consideration and as a condition of my employment, or continued employment, by Sun Microsystems, Inc. and/or by companies which it owns, controls, or with which it is affiliated, or their successors in business ("the Company"), and the compensation paid therefor:

#### 1. Confidentiality.

Except as the Company may otherwise consent in writing, I agree to keep confidential and not to disclose or make any use of, except for the benefit of the Company, at any time either during or subsequent to my employment by the Company, any trade secrets or confidential or proprietary information of the Company, including without limitation knowledge, data, or other information relating to products, processes, know-how, techniques, designs, formulae, test data, costs, customer lists, employees, business plans, marketing plans and strategies, pricing, or other subject matter pertaining to any existing or contemplated business of the Company or any of its employees, clients, customers, consultants, agents, licensees, or affiliates, which I may produce, obtain, or otherwise acquire during the course of my employment ("Company Confidential Information"). I further agree not to deliver, reproduce, or in any way allow any Company Confidential Information or any documentation relating thereto to be delivered or used by any third parties without specific direction or consent of a duly authorized representative of the Company.

In the event of termination cf my employment with the Company for any reason whatsoever, I agree to promptly surrender and deliver to the Company all copies of records, materials, equipment, drawings, documents, and data of any nature pertaining to Company Confidential Information and to sign and deliver the "Termination Certificate" attached hereto as Schedule A.

## 2. Conflicting Employment.

I agree that during my employment with the Company, I will not engage in any other employment, occupation, consulting or other activity relating to the business in which the Company is now or may hereafter become engaged or which would otherwise conflict with my obligations to the Company.

# 3 Assistantial of Industrial

As used in this Agreement, "Invention" shall include but not be limited to ideas, improvements, designs, discoveries, developments and works of authorship or artistry (including software, integrated circuit, printed circuit board or computer design, and documentation). I hereby assign and transfer to the Company my entire right, title, and interest in and to all Inventions, whether or not protectable by patent, trademark, copyright, or mask work right, and whether or not used by the Company, which are reduced to practice, made or conceived by me (solely or jointly with others) during the period of my employment with the Company, which relate in any manner to the business, products, technologies, techniques, processes, services, or research and development of the Company. I agree that all such Inventions are the sole property of the Company, provided however, that this Agreement does not require assignment of an Invention which qualifies fully under the provisions of Section 2870 of the California Labor Code (here after "Section 2870"). A copy of Section 2870 is attached.

#### 4. Disclosure of Inventions, Assignment and Execution of Documents.

I agree to disclose each Invention promptly in writing to my immediate supervisor at the Company, with a copy to the Legal Department, regardless of whether I believe the Invention qualifies fully under Section 2870, in order to permit the Company to determine rights to which it may be entitled under this Agreement. This disclosure shall be received in confidence by the Company.

I hereby assign any Invention required to be assigned by Paragraph 3 ("Assignable Invention"). I agree that Assignable Inventions shall be and remain the sole and exclusive property of the Company or its nominee, whether or not used by the Company or protected by patent, trademark, copyright, mask work right or trade secrecy. I agree to preserve any Assignable Invention as Company Confidential Information.

I agree to assist the Company, upon request and at its expense, during and after my employment, in every reasonable way to obtain for its own benefit patents, trademarks, copyrights, mask work rights or other proprietary rights for Assignable Inventions in any and all countries. I agree to execute such papers and perform such lawful acts as the Company deems to be necessary to allow it to exercise all rights, title, and interest in such patents, trademarks, copyrights, and mask work rights, including executing, acknowledging, and/or delivering to the Company upon request and at its expense, applications for and assignments of Assignable Inventions, and patents, trademarks, copyrights and mask work rights to be issued therefor, in any and all countries, and to vest title thereto in the Company or its nominee.

#### 5. Maintenance of Records.

I agree to keep and maintain a lequate and current written records of all Inventions made by me during the period of my employment with the Company (in the form of notes, sketches, drawings, and as may be specified by the Company) which records shall be available to and remain the sole property of the Company at all times.

#### 6. Prior Inventions.

It is understood that all Inventions which I made prior to my employment by the Company are excluded from the scope of this Agreement. To eliminate any possible uncertainty, I have set forth on Schedule B attached hereto, a complete list of all my prior Inventions which are not the property of a previous employer, including an identification of all patents and patent applications, copyright, trademark and mask work right registrations, and a brief description of all unregistered Inventions. I represent and covenant that the list is complete and that, if no item is on the list, I claim no right in such prior Invention. I agree to notify the Company in writing before I make any disclosure or perform any work on behalf of the Company which uses or appears to threaten or conflict with proprietary rights I claim in any Invention. In the event of my failure to give such notice, I agree that I will make no claim against the Company with respect to any such Inventions.

#### 7. Other Company Obligations.

I acknowledge that the Company from time to time may have agreements with other persons or with the US Government, or agencies thereof, which impose obligations or restrictions on the Company regarding Inventions made during the course of work thereunder or regarding the confidential nature of such work. I agree to be bound by all such obligations and restrictions and to take all action necessary to discharge the obligations of the Company thereunder.

#### 8. No Conflicting Employee Obligations.

(

I am not a party to any employment agreement, agreement not to compete, or other contract that would prohibit my employment with the Company or that would conflict with my obligation to use my best efforts to promote the interests of the Company, or that would conflict with the business conducted and/or proposed to be conducted by the Company.

#### 9. Trade Secrets of Others.

I will not disclose or make available to the Company or use or induce the Company to use any trade secret, confidential or proprietary information or material belonging to any previous employer or other person. I confirm that the Company has not induced or solicited my disclo sure of any confidential, proprietary, or trade secret information of any previous employer or any other person. I represent that my performance of this Agreement and as an employee of the Company does not and will not breach any agreement to keep in confidence any information, knowledge or data acquired by the in confidence or in trust prior to my employment with the Company. I agree not to enter into any agreement either written or oral in conflict herewith.

#### 10. Modification.

This Agreement may not be supplemented, modified, released, discharged, abandoned, or otherwise amended, in whole or in part, except by an instrument in writing, signed by me and an officer of the Company. I agree that any subsequent change or changes in my duties, salary, or compensation shall not affect the validity or scope of this Agreement. I further agree that either the Company or I can terminate my employment at any time and for any reason, and nothing in this Agreement changes or restricts that right.

#### 11. Entire Agreement.

I acknowledge receipt of this Agreement and agree that with respect to the subject matter hereof, it is my entire agreement with the Company, superseding any previous oral or written communications, representations, understandings, or agreements with the Company or any officer or representative thereof.

#### 12. Severability.

In the event that any paragraph or provision of this Agreement shall be held to be illegal or unenforceable, such paragraph or provision shall be severed from this Agreement, and the entire Agreement shall not fail on account thereof but shall otherwise remain in full force and effect.

### 13. Successors and Assigns.

This Agreement shall be binding upon my heirs, executors, administrators, or other legal representatives and is for the benefic of the Company, its affiliates, successors and assigns.

# SECTION 2870 CALIFORNIA LABOR CODE

- (a) Any provision in an employment agreement which provides that an employee shall assign or offer to assign any of his or her rights in an invention to his or her employer shall not apply to an invention that the employee developed entirely on his or her own time without using the employer's equipment, supplies, facilities, or trade secret information except for those inventions that either:
  - (1) Relate at the time of conception or reduction to practice of the invention to the employer's business, or act ial or demonstrably anticipated research or development of the employer.

-or-

- (2) Result from any work performed by the employee for the employer.
- (b) To the extent a provision in an employment agreement purports to require an employee to assign an invention otherwise excluded from being required to be assigned under subdivision (a), the provision is against the public policy of this state and is unenforceable.

# SCHEDULE B LIST OF PRIOR INVENTIONS

Title

Date

Identifying Number or Brief Description

NONE

Title	Date	Identifying Number or Brief Description
		Brief Description
	•	
		·
	•	

14. Governing Law.	S occurrend has the large a Call Cast - CO-11C- and
	es governed by the laws of the State of California.
15. Counterparts.	e giomad in two annutaments and all the demand and
both shall together cons	signed in two counterparts, each shall be deemed an original and stitute one agreement.
Holomo	Roman
Employee's Signature	
06/29/1	798
Date	
·	COVIEDAN E A
	SCHEDULE A SUN MICROSYSTEMS, INC.
	SOLVING TO FEMALE, INC.
This is to certify that I	do not have in my possession, nor have I failed to return to the
Company any Company specifications, software proposals, or copies of the crty belonging to the Clicensee or affiliate of the I further certify that I has of the Employee Proprisingly of the reporting of the Including the reporting of the Employee Proprising the reporting of the Proprising th	do not have in my possession, nor have I failed to return to the Confidential Information, including records, documents, data, drawings, blueprints, reproductions, sketches, notes, reports, hem, or other documents or materials, equipment, or other propompany or any employee, client, customer, consultant, agent,
Company any Company specifications, software proposals, or copies of terty belonging to the Clicensee or affiliate of the I further certify that I has of the Employee Proprincluding the reporting or conceived by me and I further agree that in co	do not have in my possession, nor have I failed to return to the Confidential Information, including records, documents, data, drawings, blueprints, reproductions, sketches, notes, reports, hem, or other documents or materials, equipment, or other propompany or any employee, client, customer, consultant, agent, he Company.  ve complied with and will continue to comply with all the terms stary Information Agreement signed by me with the Company, of any Inventions (as defined therein) reduced to practice, made
Company any Company specifications, software proposals, or copies of the crity belonging to the Clicensee or affiliate of the I further certify that I has of the Employee Proprisingly or conceived by me and I further agree that in conformation Agreement,	do not have in my possession, nor have I failed to return to the Confidential Information, including records, documents, data, drawings, blueprints, reproductions, sketches, notes, reports, hem, or other documents or materials, equipment, or other propompany or any employee, client, customer, consultant, agent, in Company.  The company with and will continue to comply with all the terms stary Information Agreement signed by me with the Company, of any Inventions (as defined therein) reduced to practice, made covered by the Agreement.  The material signed is a signed by the Agreement.
Company any Company specifications, software proposals, or copies of the crity belonging to the Clicensee or affiliate of the I further certify that I has of the Employee Proprisingly or conceived by me and I further agree that in conformation Agreement,	do not have in my possession, nor have I failed to return to the Confidential Information, including records, documents, data, drawings, blueprints, reproductions, sketches, notes, reports, hem, or other documents or materials, equipment, or other propompany or any employee, client, customer, consultant, agent, in Company.  The company with and will continue to comply with all the terms stary Information Agreement signed by me with the Company, of any Inventions (as defined therein) reduced to practice, made covered by the Agreement.  The material signed is a signed by the Agreement.
Company any Company specifications, software proposals, or copies of the crity belonging to the Clicensee or affiliate of the I further certify that I has of the Employee Proprisingly or conceived by me and I further agree that in conformation Agreement, Information.	do not have in my possession, nor have I failed to return to the Confidential Information, including records, documents, data, drawings, blueprints, reproductions, sketches, notes, reports, hem, or other documents or materials, equipment, or other propompany or any employee, client, customer, consultant, agent, in Company.  The company with and will continue to comply with all the terms stary Information Agreement signed by me with the Company, of any Inventions (as defined therein) reduced to practice, made covered by the Agreement.  The material signed is a signed by the Agreement.
Company any Company specifications, software proposals, or copies of the crity belonging to the Clicensee or affiliate of the I further certify that I has of the Employee Proprisingly or conceived by me and I further agree that in conformation Agreement, Information.	do not have in my possession, nor have I failed to return to the Confidential Information, including records, documents, data, drawings, blueprints, reproductions, sketches, notes, reports, hem, or other documents or materials, equipment, or other propompany or any employee, client, customer, consultant, agent, in Company.  The company with and will continue to comply with all the terms stary Information Agreement signed by me with the Company, of any Inventions (as defined therein) reduced to practice, made covered by the Agreement.  The material signed is a signed by the Agreement.

**RECORDED: 07/28/2003**